ITEM NO. 04 (A-57)

1.
Name of the subject/project

Sub:
S/R of roads in NDMC area.

SH:
Resurfacing of colony roads, service roads, lane/bylanes in R-II Division

2.
Name of the Department


Civil Engineering Department, Road-II Division.

3.
Brief history of the subject/project

a) The Preliminary Estimate for resurfacing of colony roads, service roads, lanes/bylanes in R-II Division was approved by the Council vide Agenda Item No. 5(A-6) dated 27 May’05 for Rs.2,95,05,300/-.

b) The work was accordingly awarded to M/s M.C. Construction at 58.09% above the Estimated Cost of Rs.2,02,79,472/- against the justification of 80.44% with the tendered amount of Rs.3,20,59,450/- after it was approved by the Council vide Resolution No. 5(A-15) dated 19 Jul.’06.  

c) The work commenced on 07 Sep.’06 & has since been completed on 31 Aug.’07.  CRRI was engaged as a Third Party Quality Assurance Agency for checking the quality of work executed under this agreement.

d) Due to several requests from the RWA’s for the resurfacing of lanes/ bylanes which were not originally included in the Estimate additional/ extra quantities were got executed during the execution of work after approval from Competent Authority.  Due to execution of these Additional/ Extra items & difference between tendered cost & Estimated Cost on account of market variation there is need for revise the Administrative Approval & Expenditure Sanction for Rs. 3,59,05,000/- with the net excess of Rs.63,99,700/-.

4. 
Detailed proposal on the subject / project

a) Tack coat with bitumen emulsion @ 0.25 Kg. Km2.

b) 25 mm thick DBC with bitumen 60/70 grade.
c) Providing & mixing anti stripping agent.
d) Improvement to drainage system.
5.  
Financial implications of the proposed project
The work has been completed with revised cost of Rs.3,59,05,000/- with net excess of Rs.63,99,700/- against Administrative Approval & Expenditure Sanction of Rs.2,95,05,300/-.  Necessary funds are available to meet the expenditure in current year under head G.1.3 at P.No. 203, Item No. 358.47.
6.  
Implementation schedule with time limits for such stage including internal processing

The work has been completed on 31 Aug.’07.
7.  
Comments of finance department on the subject with diary No. & date

Finance Department vide diary No.272/Finance/R-Civil dated 26 Feb.’09 has proposed the matter be placed before the Council for consideration with following comments:-

a) Revised estimate with excess of Rs.63,99,700 was received in Finance Department after a lapse of more than 15 months from the date of completion of work which is not in order whereas Para 19.4.2 of the Manual stipulates submission of revised estimate within a month of acceptance of the tender to the competent administrative authority.

b) In terms of provisions of Para 2.3.5 of CPWD Manual excess upto 10% of the amount of the administrative approval can be authorized by the officers, upto their respective powers of technical sanction.  In case, it exceeds this limit, a revised administrative approval must be obtained from the authority competent to approve the cost so enhanced.  Seeking approval from E-in-C for the liability in excess of permissible limit of 10% was not regular.

c) Deviation clause should be attracted only for resorting to additional/extra/substitution work considered necessary for completion of the work stipulated in the agreement.  New work should not be considered against provision of deviations despite there being savings in the work.

d) Specific reply on the comments of CRRI has not been brought on record.  Letter dated 22 Jan.’07 of CRRI based on the sample collected after completion of 30-40% of the work states:-

“Pavement surfaces laid with such coarser mixes may also lead to development of premature distress when subjected to heavy traffic loading.  A majority of cores extracted from the freshly laid BC surfaces are also found to be having less compaction (1 to 2%) than the specified level of compaction (minimum 98% of the design density”).

Also why CRRI engaged as Third Party quality Assurance Agency, was not associated at the start of work.

e) Details of expenditure do not match the excess for which approval is being sought.

8.
Comments of department on the comments of finance Department

a) The work was to commence on 13 Jul.’06 but due to rainy season it started on 07 Sep.’06 after job mix formula was approved on 14 Aug.’06.  Revised estimate could not be prepared because there was large variation in quantities in NIT and actual requirement at site as this work was awarded after nearly a gap two years after preparation of Estimates. During this period some of the roads got deteriorated so there was a need to resurface these roads also & revision in estimate could not be anticipated. It was possible only after the completion of the work when the final measurements were recorded. However the instructions have been noted for further compliance. 

b) The excess in expenditure incurred is due to the reason stated in para (a) above.  However the instructions have been noted for future.

c) The deviation clause has been invoked to execute the additional/ extra quantities due to the site requirement and as a result of inspections made by Sr. officers and these have been got executed within the scope of work.

d) CRRI was engaged as Third Party Quality agency in Sep.’06 for check of 25% of work & it is not necessary that they would conduct tests from the beginning.  However, mandatory tests were conducted regularly at NDMC lab and results obtained were satisfactory. Regarding CRRI observations dated 22 Jan.’07 it is to state that:-

“The lanes/ bylanes are not subjected to heavy traffic loading. However till date i.e. after 22 months of completion of work there is no complaint regarding surface laid at these points. The density of road checked by CRRI is within acceptable limits between 95% - 98% as per clause 7.2 of NIT (Addl. terms & conditions) and contractor has been paid accordingly on prorata basis as per clause of the agreement”.

The expenditure details match the excess for which approval is being sought.

(e) 
The agenda with replies to above observations of finance was sent to Finance Department & Finance Department has got no further comments to offer.
9.
Legal Implication of the subject/Project

There are no legal implications.

10.
Details of previous council resolution existing law of Parliament and Assembly on subject

Preliminary Estimate has been approved vide Agenda Item No. 5(A-6) dated 27 May’05 & work awarded vide Agenda Item No. 5(A-15) dated 19 Jul.’06.
11.
Comments of Law Department on subject


No law point at this stage is involved.

12.
Comments of the department on the comments of Law department

No comments.

13.
Certification by the department that all Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) guidelines have been followed while processing the case


Certified that guidelines of CVC have been followed.
14.
Recommendations  

The case is placed before the Council for consideration and Accord of Revised Administrative Approval & Expenditure for Rs.3,59,05,000/- with a net excess of Rs.63,99,700 including sanction of additional item quantity for Rs.21,39,688/- & extra item statement amounting to Rs.5,01,800/-for the work of “S/R of Roads in NDMC Area; Resurfacing of colony and service roads, lane/ bylanes in R-II Division.

COUNCIL’S DECISION
Resolved by the Council to accord revised administrative approval & expenditure sanction amounting to Rs.3,59,05,000/- with a net excess of Rs.63,99,700/- including sanction of additional item quantity amounting to Rs.21,39,688/- & extra item statement amounting to Rs.5,01,800/- for the work of “S/R of Roads in NDMC Area, Resurfacing of Colony & service roads, lane/ by-lanes in R-II Division.  
It was further decided by the Council that the delay in bringing up the matter before the Council be investigated by the Vigilance Department and in case of any negligence, responsibility will be fixed.

